ORIG. #316 2-21-06

(R-2006-697)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 301236

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 0 1 2006

WHEREAS, San Diego Gas and Electric (SDG&E) has contributed to the success of December Nights in Balboa Park through its Heritage Sponsorship of San Diego's largest free community festival attracting more than 250,000 attendees in 2005, and

WHEREAS, SDG&E's sponsorship of Balboa Park December Nights featured free admission to museums and cultural attractions, along with participation from more than 60 community organizations who provided international foods, multi-cultural music and dance performances, carolers, bell-ringers, choirs and bands, along with a variety of holiday-themed areas, and

WHEREAS, SDG&E has provided leadership and contributed to the growth and success of Balboa Park December Nights which brings friends and families together in celebration; and

WHEREAS, SDG&E provided decorative lighting for the Community Christmas Tree and throughout the Plaza de Panama which featured energy conservation through the use of environmentally friendly LED lighting technology; and

WHEREAS, SDG&E has demonstrated a level of professionalism and enthusiasm in their support of Balboa Park December Nights that serves as a role model for other San Diego organizations, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the people of San Diego, hereby commends SDG&E for their ongoing commitment to community service and recognizes their instrumental role in supporting Balboa Park December Nights.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that February 21, 2006, be and is hereby proclaimed to be "SDG&E Day" in the City of San Diego.

APPROVED MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

Stephanie Rahlfs
Deputy City Attorney

SR·jb 02/07/2006 Or.Dept.Council-Atkins R-2006-697

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at its meeting of **FFB 2 1 2006**.

ELIZABETH S MALAND City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk

Approved 3-1.06

ERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed:

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

R 301236